

No. S270907

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

IN RE F.M., A PERSON COMING UNDER THE JUVENILE COURT LAW

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

F.M.,
Defendant and Appellant.

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H048693
Santa Cruz County Superior Court, Case No. 19JU00191
The Honorable Denine J. Guy, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE (SBN 183595)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SETH K. SCHALIT (SBN 150578)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*DONNA M. PROVENZANO (SBN 215302)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3844
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Donna.Provenzano@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

March 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented	8
Introduction.....	8
Legal background.....	11
Statement of the case	13
A. F.M.'s 2019 misdemeanor battery.....	13
B. F.M.'s first felony assault, felony reckless evasion, and gang participation.....	13
C. F.M.'s second felony assault	17
D. F.M.'s dispositional hearing	18
E. The Court of Appeal's opinion	18
Argument.....	20
I. Welfare and Institutions Code section 702 error should be subject to established forfeiture principles involving sentencing discretion	20
II. Harmless error analysis sensibly permits a reviewing court to examine the record to assess whether the juvenile court was aware of and exercised its discretion ...	27
III. The record establishes the juvenile court was aware of its discretion and exercised it in favor of sustaining the challenged offenses as felonies.....	34
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 86.....	25
<i>In re Cesar V.</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 989.....	31
<i>In re Eddie M.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 480.....	11
<i>In re Eduardo D.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 545.....	31
<i>In re G.C.</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1119.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re John F.</i> (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 182	33
<i>In re Jonathan T.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 474.....	32
<i>In re Jorge Q.</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 223.....	31
<i>In re Julian R.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 487.....	33
<i>In re Kenneth H.</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 616	11, 12, 34, 36
<i>In re Manzy W.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1199.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ramon M.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 665.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Raymundo M.</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 78.....	31
<i>In re Ricky H.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 176.....	11, 12, 36
<i>In re Robert H.</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1317.....	32
<i>People v. Avalos</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 216.....	31
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.....	29
<i>People v. Cahill</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 478.....	29
<i>People v. Champion</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 879.....	30
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 186.....	29
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 952.....	30
<i>People v. Mendoza Tello</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264.....	25
<i>People v. Park</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 782.....	11
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324.....	31
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580.....	27
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 334.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	29, 30, 31, 38
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 228.....	22
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 115.....	25

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 17, subd. (a)	16
§ 17, subd. (b)	32
§ 186.22, subd. (a)	15, 16, 17
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1)(A).....	16, 17
§ 242.....	13
§ 245, subd. (a)(1).....	15
§ 245, subd. (a)(2).....	15
§ 245, subd. (a)(4).....	15, 16, 17
§ 417, subd. (a)(1).....	15
§ 667, subd. (d)(3).....	24
§ 667, subds. (f) & (g)	24
§ 1170.12, subd. (b)(3).....	24
§ 1170.12, subds. (d) & (e)	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Statutes 2021, Chapter. 18,	
§ 7.....	20
§ 10.....	34
Vehicle Code	
§ 2800.2, subd. (a)	15, 16, 17
§ 12500, subd. (a)	16
Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 202, subds. (a), (b) & (d).....	33
§ 202, subd. (d)	32
§ 602.....	8
§ 602, subd. (a)	11, 15
§ 702.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 707, subd. (b)	19, 36
§ 707, subdivision (b)(14).....	36
§ 725.5.....	32
§ 726, subd. (d)	23
§ 726, subd. (d)(1).....	20
§ 733, subd. (c).....	19, 36
§ 736.5, subds. (b) & (e)	34
§ 777.....	16, 17, 26
§ 786.....	33
§ 786, subds. (a) & (c).....	34
§ 1170.95.....	29
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article VI, § 13	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court

Rule 4.410.....	32
Rule 5.785(a)	23
Rule 5.795.....	35
Rule 5.840.....	34
Rule 8.516(b)(2).....	21
